

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 5317 OF 2026**

Between:

Perimalla Arun Kumar, S/o. Sudharshan Perimalla.

Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, New Delhi
2. The Passport Officer, Regional Passport Office, D.No. 8-2-215 to 219, Kummarguda, Secunderabad.
3. Kayitha Padmamma, W/o. Sangaiah, aged about 35 years occ Housewife R/o Shankarampeta A, Medak -502290, Telangana

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri V Satyam Reddy presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of a WRIT OF MANDAMUS or any other appropriate writ, order or direction declaring the action of the Respondent No. 2 in refusing the passport services to the Petitioner by issuing the Letter vide Ref.No. OBJ/1049569673/25 dated 12.07.2025 pursuant to the Application No. HY75C5901216525 DT. 30.06.2025 on account of pendency of Crime No. 96 of 2024 of PS Shankarampet- A, Medak District, for the offences U/s. 447, 323, 505 R/w 34 of IPC as illegal, arbitrary and in violation of the rights of the Petitioner under Article 14, 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and set aside the Letter vide Ref.No. OBJ/1049569673/25 dated 12.07.2025 consequently issue the passport to the petitioner.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V Satyam Reddy Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.3 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Kayitha Padmamma, W/o. Sangaiah, aged about 35 years occ Housewife
R/o Shankarampeta A, Medak -502290, Telangana

are directed to show cause on or before 06.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Issue notice to respondent No.3.

Personal notice is permitted.

List this case on 06.03.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-T.SRIDEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Kayitha Padmamma, W/o. Sangaiah, aged about 35 years occ Housewife R/o Shankarampeta A, Medak -502290, Telangana (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. V SATYAM REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATED:20/02/2026

LIST ON 06.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



WP.No.5317 of 2026